BEFORE THE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS OF THE STATE OF KANSAS

)

)

In the Matter of CARA D. DRENNAN, (P.A.) Temporary Permit 0025279

FILED

AUG 1 6 2000

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

FINAL ORDER GRANTING SECOND TEMPORARY PERMIT

NOW, on this 12th day of August, 2000, this matter comes on for conference proceedings before the full Board at the request of Cara D. Drennan (hereafter "Applicant") to grant a second temporary permit pursuant to K.S.A. 65-2896(d), retroactively effective to February 29, 2000.

Charlene K. Abbott, Licensing Administrator, presents information before the Kansas State Boar of Healing Arts (hereafter "Board"). Applicant appears in person.

After hearing statements from the parties and being duly advised in the premises, the Board makes the following findings of fact, conclusions of law and orders:

1. Applicant graduated from the St. Louis University Physician Assistant Program August 13, 1999.

2. Applicant was issued a temporary permit on September 13, 1999 and that permit expired February 28, 2000.

3. Applicant passed the NCCPA examination administered in October, 1999 and at that time, met the requirements for permanent registration.

4. The certificate indicating passage of the NCCPA examination was mailed February 4, 2000, but was never received in the Board office.

5. The Board finds sufficient cause exists to grant Applicant a second temporary permit and such permit should be retroactively effective to February 29, 2000 through October 14, 2000 at which time the Board will act to grant permanent registration.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows:

A second temporary permit be granted to Applicant effective February 29, 2000 to expire
October 14, 2000.

2. This is a Final Order and is effective upon service of the parties. Any party may, within fifteen (15) days after service, file a Petition for Reconsideration. The filing of a Petition for Reconsideration is not a prerequisite for seeking administrative or judicial review.

IT IS SO ORDERED.

KANSAS STATE BOARD OF HEALING ARTS

<u>I Burny</u>

LAWRENCE T. BUENING, JR. Executive Director

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director, Kansas State Board of Healing Arts, do hereby certify that on the $\cancel{16}$ day of August, 2000, a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing Final Order Granting Second Temporary Permit was sent postage prepaid, first class U.S. mail to the following:

Cara D. Drennan St. Johns Med Center 445 E. 10th Street Baxter Springs, Kansas 66713

and a copy was hand-delivered to:

Charlene K. Abbott Licensing Administrator Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603

and the original has been filed with the office of Executive Director.

Lawrence T. Buening, Jr., Executive Director Kansas State Board of Healing Arts 235 S. Topeka Blvd. Topeka, Kansas 66603 (785) 296-3680

LTB43